Tank Installations
for the Supply
of Liquefied Gases
2
Supply of Liquefied Oxygen, Nitrogen
and Argon
Whenever large quantities of gas are
needed, the economical solution lies in

50
Ø 2000
Example of type designation: T18 S310
T = Type of tank
18 = Pressure rating 18 bar
S = Standing version
310 = Geometric volume
(310 x 100 = 31,000 litres)
5
Ambient Air Evaporators
Ambient air evaporators consist of
aluminium tubes with longitudinal ribs.
They work without auxiliary energy by
heat exchange with the surrounding air.
The liquefied gas is evaporated and
heated to virtually ambient temperature.
The ambient air evaporators are modular
in design and put together according to
the desired capacity.
For applications involving longer oper-
ating times, therefore, several evapo-
rators are connected in groups. This
allows one evaporator group to be used
while the other is given time to re-
generate.
The nominal capacities specified refer to
eight hours continuous operation; there-
after the capacity of the evaporators can
drop because of ice formation.
Nominal capacity (m3 gas/h) 33 66 100 250 600
Type of evaporator L40-3F2,3 L40-5F2,7 L40-8F2,7 L40- 12F4,3 L40-30F4,3
Length (mm) 1150 2000 2000 1500 2500
Width (mm) 383 1320 1320 1620 2420
Height (mm) 2472 3470 3470 5330 5330
Tare weight (kg) 55 102 145 790 1370
Operating weight iced (kg) 220 430 670 2800 4350
Technical Specifications
Example of type designation: L40-8F2,7
L = Ambient air evaporator
40 = Permissible operating pressure 40 bar
8 F 2,7 = 8 finned tubes, each 2.7 m long
Evaporator type L40-8F2,7
Capacity 100 m3/h
Evaporator type L40-30F4,3
Capacity 600 m3/h
6
Customer-supplied power point located near the tank foundation
for operation of the road tanker pump
Phase sequence
must be clockwise
- L1 - L2 - L3 -->
Connection 230V / 50Hz
(is needed near the tank to operate the
road tanker pump)
CEE wall socket with
interlock switch
400V, 63A, 50Hz
3P + N + PE, 6h
DIN 49463
VDE 0623
- With on/off switch
- Interlocked
- Watertight
Power connection
road tanker
The rules and regulations of the relevant power
utility on protective measures against excessively
high contact voltage must be followed.
Socket with on/off switch
and interlock
230V, 16A, PE 9h
Make: Beils, type 627
3P + N + PE (colour: blue)
DIN 49462, VDE 0623
CUSTOMER
LINDE tank installation
Pressure switch S1 (on tank)
Make: Fema, type DWAM 16
Control connection
for road tanker
230V, 50Hz
(Overfilling guard)
7
Codes and Tests
Installation For safety reasons tank installations should be erected outdoors. If indoor installation is un-
avoidable, the special conditions applicable in such a case must be met (TRB 610 No. 3.2.2).
When erecting tank installations (tank and evaporator) in the open, the following points must,
among others, be observed:
1. Tank installations must be erected so that there is adequate air circulation around the tank
(TRB 610 No. 3.2.1).
2. Tank installations must be erected so that access to them is assured (TRB 610 No. 3.2.1.2).
3. Tank installations may not be erected on pedestrian walkways or roads or near open-air